
Ordinary Council
9 May 2018

Published 30 April 2018

To the Members of the Borough Council

You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of the Eastbourne 
Borough Council to be held at the Town Hall, Eastbourne, on 
Wednesday, 9 May 2018 at 6.45 pm* to transact the following business.

(* Note: The annual meeting is due to start at 6.00pm. The ordinary meeting 
will therefore commence following the conclusion of that meeting and no 
earlier than 6.45pm.)

Agenda
1. Declarations of interests by members.  

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct (please see 
note at end of agenda).

2. Notification of apologies for absence.  

3. Public right of address.  

The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the 
public under council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred 
item or motion listed below.

4. Order of business.  

The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of 
the Mayor, a matter should be given precedence by reason of 
special urgency.

5. Pay policy statement.  (Pages 1 - 6)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

6. Motions.  

The following motion has been submitted under council procedure 
rule 13:-

(a) Parking on pavements and verges.  

Motion submitted by Councillor Smart:-

We propose a bylaw throughout Eastbourne to prohibit the 
parking on pavements and verges except for specified 
locations.

7. Discussion on minutes of council bodies.  

Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion 
(council procedure rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings 
of formal council bodies listed below must submit their request to 
the Head of Democratic Services no later than 10.00 am on 
Wednesday 9 May 2018. A list of such items (if any) will be 
circulated prior to the start of the meeting.

The following are appended to this agenda:-

(a) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group 
held on 20 February 2018.  (Pages 7 - 10)

(b) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 27 
February 2018.  (Pages 11 - 18)

(c) Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held on 7 March 2018.  (Pages 19 - 22)

(d) Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 21 March 2018.  
(Pages 23 - 28)

(e) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 27 
March 2018.  (Pages 29 - 32)

(f) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group 
held on 3 April 2018.  (Pages 33 - 34)

(g) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 24 
April 2018 (to follow).  

Robert Cottrill
Chief Executive



Page 3

Guidance notes:

Public right of address - A request by a member of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed on either of the agendas must be received by no later than 12 
noon on Monday 7 May 2018.  The request should be made to Democratic Services 
at the address given below.  The request may be made by phone, letter or electronic 
mail.  For further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact 
Committee Services.

Items for discussion - Members of the Council who wish to raise items for 
discussion on any of the minutes of council bodies attached to the meeting agenda, 
are required to notify the Head of Democratic Services by 10am on Wednesday 9 
May 2018.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.  

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must 
be reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to 
the Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If 
a member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first.

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of items in the 
“open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda concerning public rights 
to speak and ask questions.

The Council meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located on 
the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at the front 
of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are available in front 
of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use a 
hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the Local 
Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an alternative 
format. 



Page 4

Further Information

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


Body: Council

Date: 9 May 2018

Subject: Pay Policy Statement Update

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To present a Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2018/9 
for approval by Council in accordance with section 38(1) of the 
Localism Act 2011.

Contact: Becky Cooke, Assistant Director of Human Resources and 
Transformation – 01323 415106

Recommendations: That Council
(1)       Adopts the Pay Policy Statement attached at 

Appendix A for the financial year 2018/19.

1.0 Introduction

The Localism Act 2011 places an obligation on local authorities to be more 
accountable to the communities they serve.

1.1 Chapter 8 of the Act requires the council to adopt and publish a Pay Policy 
Statement. The statement drafted for Eastbourne Borough Council is appended to 
this report (Appendix A). We are required to keep the statement up to date and it 
has now been reviewed to take account of the latest statistical data. 

The revised version is presented to Full Council for consideration and 
recommendation for its approval. It will then replace the current version on the 
council’s website to meet the requirements of the Localism Act.

2.0 Changes to the Pay Policy Statement

2.1 The 'pay multiple' is the ratio between the highest paid salary and the median 
average salary of the whole of the council's workforce. The council's pay multiple 
for 2016/17 was 5.9591. The council's new pay multiple for 2017/18 is 5.5369 
(based on the median average salary of £23,398 and the highest salary of 
£129,553).This information will be reflected on the Council’s website.  

This pay multiple remains with the council’s aim to maintain a multiple no greater 
than 6 to 1.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Financial and other implications

No financial implications arising from this report

4.0 Conclusion

Council is asked to approve the revised Pay Policy Statement and recommend for 
it to be published on the council’s website.

Alan Osborne
Deputy Chief Executive

 

Page 2



Appendix A

Pay Policy Statement 2018/9

This Pay Policy Statement is provided in accordance with Section 38(1) of the 
Localism Act 2011 and this will be updated annually from April each year.

This Pay Policy Statement sets out the councils’ policies relating to the pay of 
the workforce for the financial year 2018/19, in particular:

a) The remuneration of chief officers;
b) The remuneration of the ‘lowest paid employees’
c) The relationship between:

i) The remuneration of chie
[...]
nd other relevant employment legislation, whilst also ensuring that 
remuneration packages broadly align with market norms for relevant local 
government and public sectors.  The appropriate banding shall be 
determined, depending on the current responsibilities and accountabilities, 
size of service area, market pressures and any other relevant information.  
Total salary packages above £100,000 will be subject to agreement by Full 
Council.

The basic pay of all other employees comprises a core grade derived from the 
national pay spine as set out in the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Services National Agreement on Pay and Conditions of Services.  
This grade range consists of a number of salary points through which 
employees may progress until the top of the grade is reached.

The salary grade for each post shall be determined using the agreed job 
evaluation scheme.
 
Low Pay
The lowest paid employees within the councils are those permanent workers 
who are paid on the lowest hourly rate.

The councils consider this to be the most appropriate definition as this is the 
lowest pay point/pay level on its substantive pay structure and which normally 
applies to new entrants to the lowest graded jobs within the councils.
The councils have had regard to guidance issued by the Local Government 
Association and JNC for Local Authority Chief Executives in agreeing this 
definition.

For the purposes of this policy statement, remuneration includes the 
employee’s basic annual salary and any other allowances or other similar 
payments, benefits in kind, any increases or enhancements to any pension 
entitlement and any termination or other severance payments. 

Pension provision
All employees are eligible to join the Local Government Pension Scheme in 
accordance with the statutory terms of that scheme.

The councils shall maintain a policy on discretionary payments for early 
termination of employment as required by the Local Government (Early 

Page 4



A
[...]
the core audits, days were also set aside for verifying the 
Benefits Subsidy Claim, special investigations, follow ups, advice and 
National Fraud Initiative activity.  The days necessary to carry out this work 
were calculated and taken from the auditor time available.  The remaining 
figure was the days available to carry out other audits specifically for the 
Council.  Appendix A detailed these calculations.

A risk assessment was carried out on all areas listed in the “Audit Universe” 
in order for the annual internal audit plan to be produced.  The “Audit 
Universe” was a list of all the areas and systems across the Council which 
could be audited.  The completed risk assessment, included at appendix B 
to the report had been arranged by the level of risk and by the date the last 
audit review was undertaken.

The proposed plan, as agreed with Lewes District Council was included at 
appendix C to the report.

It should also be noted that Lewes would be carrying out some reviews that 
would cover Eastbourne as well but these would be undertaken solely by 
the Lewes team.  However, once these had been completed they would be 
reported to committee at both Lewes and Eastbourne.  These areas were:

1) Cyber Security,
2) Legal Services,
3) Business Continuity Planning
4) RIPA.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the proposed internal audit plan for 
2018/19 be adopted.

30 Covert Surveillance update. 

The committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
regarding the Covert Surveillance Policy.

In common with all district councils in England and Wales, directed 
surveillance carried out by Eastbourne Borough Council would only be lawful 
if conducted in accordance with  part II of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

Members were advised that no RIPA authorisations for directed surveillance 
had been sought or given by the Council since September 2016.  The 
Council’s policy is one of authorising directed surveillance only after all 
ot
[...]
man)

Page 22



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock
(Deputy Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister,
Jonathan Dow, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar.

69 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

70 Declarations of members' interests. 

Councillor Tutt declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 11 (Waste services delivery vehicle) as a director of iESE and chair 
of iESE Transformation Ltd. 

71 Local car parking standards for new residential development. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning regarding the cost and viability of introducing a policy on local 
car parking standards for all new residential developments.

Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet and 
recommended that they reject the officer’s recommendations.

The issue was referred to the Local Plan Steering Group, represented by 
both political groups and advice received was that the hierarchal 
structure meant that any standards introduced would only be considered 
as guidance and would be unlikely to outweigh East Sussex County 
Council’s advice as the local highway authority and statutory consultee.

It was clarified that the Planning Committee had the capacity to reject 
the County Council’s guidance on a case by case basis, providing it was 
justified.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) That it is not viable for Eastbourne Borough Council to introduce a 
policy on local car parking standards for all new residential 
developments.

(2) That Eastbourne Borough Council work with East Sussex County 
Council to address member concerns within the framework of the 
existing County guidance.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7d



2

[...]
 conference 
business worth around £10 million to the town’s economy.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) That the progress to date of the scheme be noted. 

(2) To approve the proposed works to the Winter Garden and instruct the 
Director of Tourism and Enterprise and the Assistant Director for Legal 
and Democratic Services, in consultation with the lead Cabinet members 
for Tourism and Leisure Services and Financial Services, either to 
complete the relevant contract terms with Vinci Construction UK or to 
pursue alternative procurement arrangements as appropriate. 

(3) To approve the proposed revision to the capital programme, with the 
addition of a further £160,000 to enable refurbishments to the Winter 
Garden toilets to be reinstated, bringing the scheme to £53.96m gross 
(£48.36m net of guaranteed contributions) in order to deliver the whole 
scheme as recommended by the Project Board. 

(4) To note that the business plan is expected to meet target. 

Page 25



4
Cabinet
Wednesday, 21 March 2018

(5) To note that the Council can take advantage of a VAT exemption 
which would increase revenues by a minimum of £250,000 per annum.

Reasons for decision:

When the contract for the redevelopment was let to Vinci the work to the 
Winter Garden was reserved to allow more detailed investigations of the 
structure and an evaluation of the options. The contract with Vinci 
provides for this work at the Council’s discretion and it is now 
appropriate to finalise this element of the contract.

For the reasons set out in this report the costs of the overall scheme 
have increased and it is necessary to make an allowance for this in the 
capital programme.

74 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, updating them on the Council’s 
performance against corporate plan priority actions, performance 
indicators and targets over the quarter three 2017/18.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet on staff 
sickness. During this quarter, a number of long term absences increased 
significantly and an explanation for this was detailed in the report. 
Assurances were given that staff were and would continue to be 
appropriately supported with their health and wellbeing. 

Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet and 
commented on the presentation at appendix 4 of the report.

Visiting member, Councillor di Cara addressed the Cabinet and 
commented on the town centre vacant retail business space target. It 
was clarified that the percentage was based on the number of units. A 
written response on whether Multiyork was part of quarter three’s 
percentage would be forwarded to Councillor di Cara. It was also agreed 
that a breakdown of the figures relating to the percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting would be forwarded to 
Councillor di Cara.

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance during 
quarter two.

As this would likely be her last meeting as portfolio holder for finance, 
the Cabinet expressed their thanks to Councillor Mattock for all her work 
over the years.

Resolved (key-decision):

(1) That the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2017/18, as set out in part A of the report be noted. 

Page 26



5
Cabinet

Wednesday, 21 March 2018

(2) That the general fund, housing revenue account and collection fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended December 2017, as set out 
in part B of the report, be agreed. 

(3) That the amended capital programme as set out in appendix 4 of the 
report be agreed.

(4) That the Treasury Management performance as set out in section 5 in 
part B of the report be agreed. 

(5) That the write offs as set out in the exempt appendix be approved.

Reason for decision:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.

75 Waste 
[...]
erection details of boundary treatment 
between the rear gardens of the existing and proposed dwelling shall be 
submitted.
4) Existing boundary hedge to Rodmill Drive boundary shall be retained and 
protected during construction
5) Removal of permitted development rights regarding boundary treatment 
or other means of enclosure to the Rodmill Drive boundary
6) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, enlargements, 
dormers, rooflights to the new dwelling, and outbuildings
7) Submission of construction management plan to include pre/post survey 
of highway verge and specification for making good any damage caused by 
construction. Also to include specification for widening the access across the 
highway verge with reference to maintaining the health of existing street 
trees.
8) Construction hours shall be between 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday 
and 0800 and 1300 on Saturdays only unless otherwise agreed in writing 
pursuant to condition No 7 (above).
9) Windows to the northern elevation of the approved dwelling to be 
obscurely glazed and non- opening unless over 1.7m above floor level
10) Submission of surface water drainage scheme prior to commencement
11) Following completion submission of statement confirming suds scheme 
has been implemented.
12) Boundary sub division between plot

121 Eastbourne Pier.  Application ID: 171394 (LBC), 171397, 171398 
(LBC). 

Eastbourne Pier, Grand Parade, Eastbourne – DEVONSHIRE.

Ms Gardener addressed the committee in support of the application stating 
that replacing buildings in the open space left by the fire in 2014 would 

Page 31



4
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 27 March 2018

ensure the economic viability of the site and that ongoing funding from the 
new buildings would ensure the ongoing care and maintenance of the pier.

Councillor Belsey addressed the committee stating his concern regarding 
the differing view of the Specialist Advisor for Conservation and that of the 
Conservation Area Advisory G
[...]
er Agenda Item 9 on page 2 of the agenda, be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.02 pm

Councillor Rodohan (Chair)

Page 34


	Agenda
	5 Pay policy statement.
	Pay policy statement - Appendix A

	7a Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 20 February 2018.
	7b Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 27 February 2018.
	7c Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on 7 March 2018.
	7d Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 21 March 2018.
	7e Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 27 March 2018.
	7f Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 3 April 2018.



Minutes of the meeting


15

Full Council

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room, Town Hall, Eastbourne on 9 May 2018 
at 7:00 pm

Present:-

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor) 

Councillors Kathy Ballard (Deputy Mayor), Janet Coles, Jim Murray, Margaret  
Bannister, Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Jonathan Dow, Tony 
Freebody, Pat Hearn, Stephen Holt, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan, 
Dean Sabri, Margaret Robinson, Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Colin  
Swansborough, Barry Taylor, Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar and Steve Wallis

Officers in Attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), Peter 
Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) and Jackie Gavigan (Head of 
Democratic Services)

14 Declarations of interests by members. 

No declarations were made.

15 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Jenkins and Murdoch.

16 Public right of address. 

Mr Roy Peacock addressed the meeting under Agenda Item 6(a) regarding 
parking on pavements and verges.

17 Order of business. 

Business proceeded in accordance with the summons.

18 Pay policy statement. 

Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which sought 
approval for updates to the Pay Policy Statement produced in accordance 
with a requirement in the Localism Act 2011.



Full Council 16 9 May 2018

It was proposed by Councillor Tutt, seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth and:

Resolved: (By 18 votes for, none against with 6 abstentions) That the 
revised Pay Policy Statement be approved for publication on the Council’s 
website.

19 Parking on pavements and verges. 

Councillor Smart moved and Councillor Taylor seconded a notice of
motion that:

“We propose a bylaw throughout Eastbourne to prohibit the parking on 
pavements and verges except for specified locations”.

Councillor Ungar moved and Councillor Tutt seconded an amendment to
the motion that:

“Eastbourne Borough Council supports moves to prohibit the parking on 
pavements and verges except for specified locations.

The Council welcomes the Government decision to review this issue and will 
make representations to them to ban pavement parking everywhere other 
than specifically designated areas. In doing so this will avoid the Council 
calling upon East Sussex County Council as the Highways Authority to 
introduce a town wide ban, which they say would be expensive to the public 
purse, due to the need for repeated signage.

Whilst awaiting the outcome of the review, which will hopefully lead to 
legislative changes, the Council will support requests made by Council 
members to East Sussex County Council requesting Traffic Regulation Orders 
to ban this practice in the worst affected areas of the town”.

Roy Peacock addressed the Council on the motion.

Members’ debate on the amended motion included:
 The problems caused by pavement parking throughout the town.
 The limited police powers to enforce parking restrictions.
 The need for a national response that took into account the views of 

those most impacted and the costs involved.

The amendment was put to the vote.

Resolved: (By 17 votes for and none against) That the amended motion be 
approved.

20 Discussion on minutes of council bodies. 

The minutes of seven meetings of council bodies from 20 February 2018 to 24 
April 2018, as set out in the summons, were received. Minute 121 of the 
Planning Committee on 27 March 2018 (Eastbourne Pier, Application ID: 



9 May 2018 17 Full Council

171394, 171397, 171398) was discussed and Members noted that although 
the new buildings had been approved to ensure the economic viability of the 
site, the steelwork of the pier was structurally sound and did not require work 
at present. 

Minute 45 of the Conservation Area Advisory Group on 3 April 2018 
(Kempston, 3 Granville Road, Application ID: 180040) was discussed, and 
Members noted that the rules on speaking at Planning Committee were there 
to enable a fair and democratic representation of speakers on applications.

Further to Council Procedure Rule 14.3 it was:

Resolved: (Unanimously) That the minutes of the council bodies as set out 
in the summons be accepted. 

The meeting ended at 8.12 pm

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor)


